RESOLUTION NO. 2014-176

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ELK GROVE AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE A FIVE YEAR AGREEMENT, WITH THE OPTION FOR ONE THREE-YEAR EXTENSION, WITH CIVICLIVE FOR WEBSITE MAINTENANCE/CONVERSION AND PROFESSIONAL SERVICES FOR A TOTAL AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED \$270,000 OVER EIGHT YEARS.

WHEREAS, the existing agreement for website maintenance expired June 30, 2014; and

WHEREAS, the City does have a need for website maintenance/conversion and professional services in the routine course of business; and

WHEREAS, the City followed its purchasing ordinance requirements by issuing a Request for Proposals to solicit these services; and

WHEREAS, on April 22, 2014 proposals were received from 13 companies; and

WHEREAS, the proposal submitted by CivicLive was determined to be the most responsive and responsible, demonstrating the competence and professional qualifications necessary for the performance of the required services.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City Council of the City of Elk Grove:

- 1) Awards the agreement to CivicLive for an initial period of five years with the City having an option to extend the agreement for an additional three-year term, for a total amount not to exceed \$270,000; and
- 2) Authorizes the City Manager to execute the proposed contract.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove this 23rd day of July 2014.

GARY DAYIS, MAYOR of the

CITY OF ELK GROVE

ATTEST:

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

JONATHAN P. HOBBS

CITY ATTORNEY

CERTIFICATION ELK GROVE CITY COUNCIL RESOLUTION NO. 2014-176

STATE OF CALIFORNIA)	
COUNTY OF SACRAMENTO)	SS
CITY OF ELK GROVE)	

I, Jason Lindgren, City Clerk of the City of Elk Grove, California, do hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was duly introduced, approved, and adopted by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove at a regular meeting of said Council held on July 23, 2014 by the following vote:

AYES: COUNCILMEMBERS: Davis, Cooper, Detrick, Hume, Trigg

NOES: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

ABSTAIN: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

ABSENT: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

Jàson Lindgren, City Clerk City of Elk Grove, California